DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
RECOMMENDATION REPORT

City Planning Commission Case No.. 553-2016-341-VZC-ZAA-
Date: May 11, 2017 CEQA No.: ENV-2016-343-MND
Continued from February 9, 2017 Incidental Cases: VTT-73981
Time: After 8:30 A.M.* Related Cases: N/A
Place: Los Angeles City Hall Council No.: 10
Public Works Board Room 350 Plan Area: Wilshire
200 North Spring Street Specific Plan: N/A
Los Angeles, CA 90012 Certified NC: Wilshire Center - Koreatown
) ) Zone: C2-2, R5-2, P-2, C4-2
Public Hearing: October 26, 2016 Proposed Zone:  C4-2
Appeal Status: Vesting Zone Change is
appealable only by the Applicant: 3545 Wilshire, LLC
applicant to City Council if
disapproved in whole or in Representative:  Jim Ries, Craig Lawson &
part. Zoning Administrator’s Co, LLC

Adjustment and Site Plan
Review appealable to City
Council.

Expiration Date: May 11, 2017 (extended)

Multiple Approval: Yes

PROJECT 3545 West Wilshire Boulevard
LOCATION: (3539-3551 West Wilshire Boulevard, 601, 611, 619, 627, 637, and 645 South Ardmore
Avenue)

PROPOSED The demolition of existing structures and the construction, use, and maintenance of a new

PROJECT: 513,732 square foot mixed-use building consisting of a 14-story building along 6™ Street and a
32-story building along Wilshire Boulevard, and 6-levels of parking. The mixed-use buildings
will contain a total of 428 residential dwelling units and 31,689 square feet of ground floor
commercial space. The project will provide a total of 864 automobile parking spaces and 652
bicycle parking spaces.

REQUESTED 1) Pursuant to Section 21082.1(c)(3) of the California Public Resources Code and Section
ACTION: 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines, consider the environmental analysis and Mitigated Negative
Declaration in Case No. ENV-2016-341-MND;

2) Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.32-F and Q, a Vesting Zone Change from C2-2, R5-2, P-2,
and C4-2 to C4-2;

3) Pursuantto LAMC Section 12.28, a Zoning Administrator's Adjustment to permit a zero (0)-
foot side yard for levels 1 through 6 of the residential parking structure in lieu of the required
16 feet required pursuant to LAMC Section 12.16-C,2; and

4) Pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, Site Plan Review for a project that creates 50 or more
dwelling units.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
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1)  Find, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15074(b), after consideration of the whole of the administrative
record, including the Mitigated Negative Declaration, No. ENV-2016-343-MND (“Mitlgated Negative
Declaration”), and all comments received, with the imposition of mitigation measures, there:is no substantial
evidence that the project will have a significant effect on the environment; FIND the Mitigated Negative
Declaration reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the City; FIND the mitigation measures have
been made enforceable conditions on the project; and ADOPT the Mitigated Negative Declaration and the
Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the Mitigated Negative Declaration;

2) Approve and Recommend that the City Council adopt a Vesting Zone Change from C2-2, R5-2, P-2,
and C4-2 to (T)(Q)C4-2;

3) Approve a Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment to permit a zero (0)-foot side yard for levels 1 through 6
of the residential parking structure in lieu of the required 16 feet required pursuant to LAMC Section 12.16-
C.2;

4) Approve the Site Plan Review for a project that creates 50 or more dwelling units.
5) Adopt the attached Findings;

6) Advise the applicant that, pursuant to California State Public Resources Code Sectlon 21081.6, the City
shall monitor or require evidence that mitigation conditions are implemented and malmtalned throughout
the life of the project and the City may require any necessary fees to cover the cost of such monitoring;
and

7) Advise the applicant that pursuant to State Fish and Game Code Section 711.4, a Fish and Game Fee
and/or Certificate of Game Exemption is now required to be submitted to the County Clerk prior to or
concurrent with the Environmental Notice of Determination (NOD) filing.

VINCENT P. BERTONI
Director of Planning

A,

Charles J. Rausc :
Interim Chief Zoning Administrator Senior City Planner

@QA

May SII" no won agon Hearmg Officer
City Planner

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several other
items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 532, City Hall, 200 North Spring
Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission for
consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in
court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written
correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title Il of the
Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide
reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to these programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive
listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please
make your request not later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-
1295.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

Project Summary

The proposed project is the merger and resubdivision of six parcels, consisting of approximately
1.99 acres of lot area, into one ground lot and seven air space lots for the construction of a new
513,732 square foot mixed-use development consisting of 428 dwelling units and 31,689 square
feet of ground floor commercial space. The development would consist of a 32-story building
along Wilshire Boulevard and a 14-story building along 6" Street. Connecting the two buildings
will be ground floor commercial along Ardmore Avenue and a six-story parking structure. The
project proposes to provide a total of 864 residential and commercial parking spaces and 652
residential and commercial bicycle parking spaces.

On October 26, 2016, the Advisory Agency approved Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 73981 for
a maximum of one ground space lot and seven airspace lots for a maximum of 428 residential
condominium units and 31,689 square feet of commercial space, as show on the map stamp-
dated February 8, 2016. The decision was subsequently appealed and is to be considered by the
City Planning Commission under a separate action.

Background

The project application was submitted to the Department of City Planning on February 4, 2016
with a request for a Vesting Zone Change, Adjustment, and Site Plan Review. An incidental
Vesting Tentative Tract Map was submitted on the same date. The application was reviewed and
deemed complete for processing on March 7, 2016. As clarified in the Department of City Planning
Memo dated December 13, 2016, projects which are filed with a Vesting Zone Change or Vesting
Tentative Tract Map, and applications for which were deemed complete by the Department of City
Planning as of December 13, 2016 are exempt from Measure JJJ.

The project site is comprised of six parcels, consisting of approximately 1.99 acres of lot area.
The site is bounded by Wilshire Boulevard to the south, Ardmore Avenue to the east, and 6"
Street to the north. The site is located within the Wilshire Community Plan with a land use
designation of Regional Center Commercial, which lists the following corresponding zones: CR,
C1.5,C2, C4, P, PB, RAS3, RAS4, R3, R4, and R5. Beginning with the parcel located at Wilshire
Boulevard, the project site is zoned C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2. In conjunction with the proposed
subdivision, the Applicant has requested a vesting zone change from C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2
to C4-2 over the entirety of the site. The requested zone change and density is further discussed
under issues.
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The project site has approximately 150 feet of frontage along Wilshire Boulevard and 6™ Street,
and approximately 580 feet of frontage along Ardmore Avenue. The site is developed with a three-
story commercial building along Wilshire Boulevard and a two-story commercial building along 6%
Street. The remaining area between the two buildings is developed with surface parking. The
project proposes to develop a 32-story mixed-use building along Wilshire Boulevard with the
ground floor commercial space continuing along Ardmore Avenue down to 6" Street, which will
be developed with a 14-story mixed-use building. The required parking will be provided within a
six-story parking structure, which will connect the two buildings. Vehicular access to the parking
will be provided along Ardmore Avenue and 6" Street.

The properties to the south, across Wilshire Boulevard are generally zoned C4-2 and are
developed with high-rise commercial office buildings. The adjacent properties located to the west
of the project site, are zoned C4-2, R5-2, CR-2, and C2-2. The properties are developed with a
one-story restaurant, surface parking lot, a two-story commercial office building, a pre &
kindergarten school, and another one-story restaurant. The properties to the north, across 6%
Street, are zoned C2-1 and one- to three-story commercial buildings. The properties located to
the east, across Ardmore Avenue, are zoned C4-2, R5-2, CR-2, and C2-2 and are developed with
a hotel, two- to four-story multi-family residential buildings, and a commercial office building with
a surface parking lot.

The project site is served by Metro Bus Lines 20, which has a stop located on the southern side
of Wilshire Boulevard, and Lines 18 and 206, which has a bus stop located on the southwest
corner of 6" Street and Normandie Avenue. The site is located 300 feet to the northwest of the
Wilshire/Normandie Metro Station.

Streets and Circulation

Wilshire Boulevard is a designated Avenue I, dedicated to a width of 100 feet at the project’s
street frontage and is improved with curb, gutter, landscaping, and sidewalk.

Ardmore Avenue is a designated Local Street — Standard, dedicated to a width of 60 feet and
is improved with curb, gutter, landscaping, and sidewalk.

6" Street is a designated Avenue I, dedicated to an approximate width of 70 feet at the
project’s street frontage and is improved with curb, gutter, landscaping, and sidewalk.

Relevant Cases

Subject Property:

Case No. ZA 2014-4234(CUB): On November 13, 2014, an application for a Conditional Use
Permit was filed to request the continued sale of a full line of alcoholic beverages for on-site
consumption in conjunction with an existing restaurant in which a Conditional Use Permit was
previously approved.

Surrounding Properties:

Case No. CPC-2016-3412-VZC-HD-ZAA-SPR and VTT-74412: Pending application for the
construction of two, 23-story mixed-use buildings with a total of 760 dwelling units and 6,359
square feet of commercial space for a site located at 3600 West Wilshire Boulevard.

Case No. CPC-2016-3692-VZC-MCUP-SPR and VTT-74602: Pending application for the
construction of a new mixed-use project consisting of 641 apartment units and 18,454 square
feet of commercial area for a site located at 3440 West Wilshire Boulevard.
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Case No. CPC-2013-2184-GPA-ZC-HD-DB-SPR: On November 25, 2015, the City Planning
Commission approved a General Plan Amendment from Neighborhood Office Commercial to
High Medium Residential and a Zone and Height District Change from P-1 to (T)(Q)R4-2, two
on-menu density bonus incentives, and site plan review for the development of a 72-unit
apartment building located at 535 South Kingsley Drive.

Public Hearing

A joint public hearing on this matter with the Deputy Advisory Agency and Hearing Officer was
held at City Hall on Wednesday, October 26, 2016 (see Public Hearing and Communications,
Page P-1).

Issues

Zoning and Density

The Wilshire Community Plan designates the project site with a land use designation of Regional
Center Commercial and is zoned C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2. The recommended vesting zone
change to (T)(Q)C4-2 would establish a uniform zone over the entirety of the project site, which
consists of approximately 1.99 acres of lot area. The project would construct a mixed-use
development over the entire site, which would not be permitted with the existing zoning. The P
Zone, which is an archaic planning tool, restricts development of 28,519.3 square feet of the
project site to a surface parking lot, while the C4, R5, and C2 Zones would permit the development
of commercial and/or residential uses. The project proposes to develop the site as a mixed-use
development, consistent with LAMC Section 12.22-A,18. The section permits R5 uses on
commercially zoned properties which are located within designated regional centers provided that
the development combines commercial and residential uses. The chart below shows the density
that is permitted by-right with the existing and proposed zoning, as well as the density permitted
when developed in compliance with LAMC Section 12.22-A,18.

Density Permitted with Existing Zone Total
C4-2 P-2 R5-2 C2-2
Per Zone 73 0 71 36 180
(1/400 sf) (1/200 sf) | (1/400 sf)
Per LAMC Section 12.22-A,18 146 0 71 73 290
(1/200 sf) (1/200 sf) | (1/200 sf)
Density Permitted with Proposed Zone Change
C4-2 C4-2 C4-2 C4-2
Per Zone 73 71 35 36 215
(1/400 sf) | (1/400 sf) | (1/400 sf) | (1/400 sf)
Per LAMC Section 12.22-A,18 146 142 71 73 432
(1/200 sf) | (1/200 sf) | (1/200 sf) | (1/200 sf)

With the existing zoning and compliance with LAMC Section 12.22-A,18, the project site would
be permitted a maximum of 290 dwelling units. This excludes approximately 28,519.3 square feet
of the project site that is zoned P-2, which prohibits residential developments. When developed
pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22-A,18, the recommended zone change would permit a net gain
of 142 dwelling units. The additional dwelling units are a result of the zone change to the portion
of the site that is zoned P-2. The zone change for the portion of the site zoned P-2 would allow
the site to be developed consistent with the Regional Center Commercial land use designation.
The zone change for the remaining portion of the site would not result in an increase in the number
of dwelling units, but would allow for a uniform zone and development standards for the entire
project site.
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Professional Volunteer’'s Program

At a meeting on August 2, 2016, the Professional Volunteer's Program (PVP) reviewed the
proposed project. In regards to the 14-story building on 6™ Street, Planning Staff raised concerns
over the lack of articulation or step backs in the building to address the overall height and massing
of the building. As the building would be the tallest building on 6™ Street, Planning Staff requested
suggestions on how to break up the overall massing or to provide additional articulation at the
ground level to preserve the character and context of 6" Street. Members of the panel were mixed
in their concerns over the height and massing of the building. Some felt that density should not
be lost at the expense of articulation. Others stated that stepping the building back or further
defining the facades of the ground floor to create a more distinct commercial level could address
these concerns. Concerns raised by the members of PVP were primarily in relation to the
proposed parking structure. Concerns were in relation to the facade and better use of the rooftop
of the parking structure. Suggestions included providing solar panels or useable open space.

In consideration of PVP comments and comments from Planning Staff, the applicants revised the
screening on the parking structure. The screening was revised to create articulation similar to a
low-rise mixed-use building between the two residential buildings. Additionally, the applicant has
proposed to provide approximately 3,000 square feet of solar panels to address the use of the
rooftop of the parking structure.

Parking and Traffic

Comments received from the public before and during the public hearing were in regards to the
loss of the existing surface parking lot and traffic. The middle portion of the project site, is presently
developed with a surface parking lot. The parking lot operates as a public parking lot in which the
public may pay to park their vehicles. Some residents of an apartment building located at 620
South Ardmore Avenue have raised concerns as they have used the lot to park their vehicles, as
their apartment complex does not have parking. Prior to the hearing and at the hearing, Planning
Staff indicated that there is no legal requirement for the project site to be maintained for public
parking. Additional concerns were in regards to the loss of street parking due to the Line Hotel
located at the southeast corner of Wilshire Boulevard and Ardmore Avenue. Residents stated that
employees of the hotel were parking on the surrounding streets. Planning Staff indicated that the
operations of the hotel and actions of its employees were outside of the scope of the hearing and
that the proposed project would provide the number of parking spaces required by the Zoning
Code.

In regards to traffic, comments were made stating that the area is congested and that the
additional dwelling units would further cause congestion. Planning Staff indicated that the
proposed project was reviewed by the Department of Transportation, which determined that the
project would not have a significant impact and recommended project conditions to reduce any
impacts the project may have. The project conditions recommended by DOT have been
incorporated as part of the recommended conditions of approval.

Commercial Uses

A traffic study was prepared for the project by Raju Associates, dated December 10, 2015. The
study evaluated the impacts of 433 apartment units and 49,489 square feet of retail space. In a
revised memo dated January 3, 2016, the Department of Transportation reviewed the traffic study
and determined that there would be no significant impacts. Since the traffic study was prepared
and reviewed, the project was further reduced to 428 dwelling units and 31,689 square feet of
commercial uses.

The C4 Zone permits neighborhood serving commercial uses that include more than retail uses,
which was evaluated by the traffic study. Due to the project site’s location within an established
commercial area and designation as a regional center, there is a potential that the commercial
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space may be utilized for uses other than retail. The Department of Transportation has confirmed
that the commercial space may be used for uses other than retail provided that the overall number
of trips does not exceed what was evaluated in the traffic study. In order to allow for the
development of the site which will best serve the community, the project has been conditioned to
permit commercial uses other than retail provided that the Department of Transportation has
determined that the overall trip counts do not exceed what was reviewed for the project, per memo
dated January 1, 2016.

CEQA

On October 19, 2016, comments were received from CREED LA in regards to the Mitigated
Negative Declaration ENV-2016-343-MND. The comments included that the MND did not properly
evaluate the impacts of the project on the environment. The impacts of concern were related to
information regarding the construction phase of the project, impacts on air quality, utilities and
wastewater facilities and the project site’s proximity to a methane zone. Additionally, CREED LA
requested additional time to submit supplemental documentation regarding the air quality analysis
and that substantial evidence exists requiring that an EIR be prepared.

At the public hearing on October 27, 2016, a representative from CREED LA spoke reiterating
their concerns regarding the MND. The Deputy Advisory Agency and Hearing Officer indicated
that the public record would be left open until November 18, 2016 in order to address the
comments raised regarding the MND. On November 4, 2016, CAJA Environmental Services, Inc.
submitted a response to CREED LA’s comments on behalf of the applicant. No additional
comments were submitted on or before November 18, 2016. Planning Staff evaluated the
comments submitted by CREED LA dated October 19, 2016 and the response from CAJA dated
November 9, 2016. The Deputy Advisory Agency concurred with the modified mitigation
measures as presented by the applicant to address the issues raised by CREED LA in regards to
the use of Tier 4 construction equipment and compliance with the mitigation measure. The
modified mitigation measure is reflected in the decision letter dated December 9, 2016 in
Condition 24. CM-1 (a). The modification removes the language “where available” and requires
that all equipment meet Tier 4 standards. A second modification to Condition 24. CM-1 (c) was
inadvertently left out of the of decision letter. The modification would require that documentation
pertaining to the equipment’s certified tier specification be submitted to the Department of Building
and Safety. The modification has been requested as a technical correction as part of the appeal
action to VTT-73981, which is being heard as a separate item by the City Planning Commission.
Both modifications have been incorporated in the recommended conditions for CPC-2016-341-
VZC-ZAA-SPR.

Subsequent to the issuance of the decision letter on December 9, 2016, CREED LA submitted
supplemental comments, also dated December 9, 2016. As the decision letter was issued prior
to receiving the comments, the decision letter for VTT-73981 does not address the additional
comments submitted by CREED LA. The additional comments are addressed as part of the
appeal of VTT-73981.

Conclusion

Based on the public hearing and information submitted to the record, staff recommends that the
City Planning Commission approve and recommend adoption of the Zone Change from C4-2, P-
2, R5-2, and C2-2 to (T)(Q)C4-2, a Zoning Administrator's Adjustment for a reduced side yard,
and Site Plan Review. Additionally, staff recommends that the City Planning Commission find,
based on its independent judgement, after consideration of the entire administrative record, that
the project was environmentally assessed under ENV-2016-343-MND for the above referenced
project.
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CONDITIONS FOR EFFECTUATING (T)
TENTATIVE CLASSIFICATION REMOVAL

Pursuant to Section 12.32-G of the Municipal Code, the (T) or [T] Tentative Classification shall be
removed by the recordation of a final parcel or tract map or by posting of guarantees through the
B-permit process of the City Engineer to secure the following without expense to the City of Los
Angeles, with copies of any approval or guarantees provided to the Department of City Planning
for attachment to the subject planning case file.

1. Responsibilities/Guarantees.

a.

As part of early consultation, plan review, and/or project permit review, the
applicant/developer shall contact the responsible agencies to ensure that any necessary
dedications and improvements are specifically acknowledged by the
applicant/developer.

Prior to the issuance of sign-offs for final site plan approval and/or project permits by the
Department of City Planning, the applicant/developer shall provide written verification to
the Department of City Planning from the responsible agency acknowledging the
agency’s consultation with the applicant/developer. The required dedications and
improvements may necessitate redesign of the project. Any changes to the project
design required by a public agency shall be documented in writing and submitted for
review by the Department of City Planning.

2. Dedication(s).

a.

6" Street - That an 8-foot wide right-of-way be dedicated along 6th Street adjoining the
tract to complete a 43-foot wide half right-of-way including a 20-foot radius property line
return or 15-foot by 15-foot property line cut coroner at the intersection with Ardmore
Avenue in accordance with Avenue Il of LA Mobility Plan Standards. Above cut corner
shall be limited to the height of 15-foot measured from the above finished sidewalk
grade.

Wilshire Boulevard and Ardmore Avenue. That a 20-foot radius property line return or
15-foot by 15-foot property line cut coroner be dedicated at the intersection of Wilshire
Boulevard and Ardmore Avenue adjoining the tract. Above cut corner shall be limited to
the height of 15-foot measured from the above finished sidewalk grade.

3. Improvement(s). Improve 6" Street being dedicated and adjoining the tract by the

construction of an additional concrete sidewalk to complete a 17.7 full-width concrete
sidewalk with tree wells including any necessary removal and reconstruction of the existing
improvements satisfactory to the City Engineer.

4, Bureau of Street Services, Urban Forestry Division:

a.

Plant street trees and remove any existing trees within dedicated streets or proposed
dedicated streets as required by the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street
Services. All street tree plantings shall be brought up to current standards. When the
City has previously been paid for tree plantings, the sub divider or contractor shall notify
the Urban Forestry Division (213-847-3077) upon completion of construction to expedite
tree planting. If Street tree removal is required call 311 or 1 800 996-2489 to initiate the
permitting process.
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b. Prior to the issuance of any permit, a plot plan shall be prepared indicating the location,
size, type and general condition of all existing trees on the site and within the adjacent
public right(s) of way.

c. All significant (8-inch or greater trunk diameter, or cumulative trunk diameter if multi-
trunk, as measured 54 inches above the ground) non-protected trees on the site
proposed for removal shall be replaced at a ratio of 1:1 with a minimum 24-inch box size
tree. Net, new trees, located within the parkway of the adjacent public right(s)-of-way,
may be counted toward replacement tree requirements.

5.  Bureau of Street Lighting: Construct new street light: one (1) on Ardmore Avenue. If street
widening per BOE improvement conditions, relocate and upgrade street lights; two (2) on
6" Street, two (2) or Ardmore Avenue and one (1) on Wilshire Boulevard.

6. Department of Transportation.

a. That A minimum of 60-foot and 40-foot reservoir space(s) be provided between any
ingress security gate(s) and the property line when driveway is serving more than 300
and 100 parking spaces respectively.

b.  Parking stalls shall be designed so that a vehicle is not required to back into or out of
any public street or sidewalk.

c. A parking area and driveway plan be submitted to the Citywide Planning Coordination
Section of the Department of Transportation for approval prior to submittal of building
permit plans for plan check by the Department of Building and Safety. Transportation
approvals are conducted at 201 N. Figueroa Street Suite 550.

7.  FEire Department. Prior to the issuance of building permit, a plot plan shall be submitted to
the Fire Department for approval.

8. Department of Recreation and Parks. Per LAMC Section 12.33, the applicant shall dedicate
land for park or recreational purposes or pay the applicable Quimby fees for the construction
of condominiums, or Recreation and Park fees for construction of apartment buildings.

Notice: If conditions dictate, connections to the public sewer system may be postponed until
adequate capacity is available.

Notice: Certificates of Occupancy for the subject property will not be issued by the City until the
construction of all the public improvements (streets, sewers, storm drains, etc.) as required herein,
are completed to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.
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(Q) QUALIFIED CONDITIONS

Pursuant to Section 12.32 G of the Municipal Code, the following limitations are hereby imposed
upon the use of the subject property, subject to the “Q” Qualified classification.

1. Use. The uses on the subject property shall be limited to the C4-2 Zone, pursuant to LAMC
Section 12.16, except as modified by the conditions of this action or subsequent action.

2. Development. The use and development of the subject property shall be in substantial
conformance with the site plan, floor plans, elevations, and renderings labeled Exhibit “A”
dated January 13, 2017. Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with provisions
of the Municipal Code.

3. Density. A maximum of 428 residential dwelling units may be permitted provided that the
project complies with LAMC Section 12.22-A,18. Otherwise, the density shall be limited to the
R4 Zone.

4. Commercial. A maximum of 31,689 square feet of commercial floor area shall be permitted.
Commercial uses other than retail may be permitted provided that the combination of
commercial uses shall comply with a memo dated January 3, 2016 [CEN 15-43944] from the
Department of Transportation.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to Section 12.28 and 16.05 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, the following conditions
are hereby imposed upon the use of the subject property:

A. Development Conditions:

1. Site Plan. The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance
with the illustrative site plan, elevations, and renderings labeled Exhibit “A”, dated January
13, 2017, except as may be revised as a result of this action.

2. Setback. The parking structure may observe a zero (0) foot setback along the western
property line.

3. Parking.
a. Residential parking spaces shall be provided as follows:
i. aminimum of two (2) off-street parking spaces per dwelling unit;
ii. provide a quarter (1/4) residential guest parking spaces per dwelling.

All guest parking spaces shall be readily accessible, conveniently located,
specifically reserved for guest parking, posted and maintained satisfactory to the
Department of Building and Safety.

If guest parking spaces are gated, a voice response system shall be installed at
the gate. Directions to guest parking spaces shall be clearly posted. Tandem
parking spaces shall not be used for guest parking.

iii. Tenants shall have the option to lease parking spaces separately from the
residential units.

b. Commercial parking spaces shall be provided pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21-A,4.

c. Residential tenants shall have the option to lease parking spaces separately from the
dwelling units.

d. Bicycle parking spaces shall be provided pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21-A,4 and 16.

e. Electric Vehicle Parking. The project shall include at least twenty percent (20%) of the
total Code-required parking spaces provided for all types of parking facilities, but in no
case less than one location, shall be capable of supporting future electric vehicle
supply equipment (EVSE). Plans shall indicate the proposed type and location(s) of
EVSE and also include raceway method(s), wiring schematics and electrical
calculations to verify that the electrical system has sufficient capacity to simultaneously
charge all electric vehicles at all designated EV charging locations at their full rated
amperage. Plan design shall be based upon Level 2 or greater EVSE at its maximum
operating capacity. Of the 20% EV Ready, five percent (5%) of the total Code-required
parking spaces shall be further provided with EV chargers to immediately
accommodate electric vehicles within the parking areas. When the application of either
the 20% or 5% results in a fractional space, round up to the next whole number. A
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10.

label stating “EVCAPABLE” shall be posted in a conspicuous place at the service
panel or subpanel and next to the raceway termination point.

Landscaping/Hardscape. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a landscape and
irrigation plan shall be submitted to the Department of City Planning for approval. The
landscape plan shall in substantial conformance with the landscape plan stamped Exhibit
A and include the following:

Lighting. Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the
light source cannot be seen from adjacent residential properties, the public right-of-way,
nor from above.

Glare. The exterior of the proposed structure shall be constructed of materials such as,
but not limited to, high performance and/or non-reflective tinted glass (no mirror-like tints
or films) and pre-cast concrete or fabricated wall surfaces to minimize glare and reflected
heat.

Screening on Parking Structure. Exterior screening shall be installed to minimize the
spill light from luminaires within open structure buildings from reaching beyond the Project
Site. The screening shall also be installed so as to minimize the views and potential glare
of headlights of motor vehicles within the garage from beyond the Project Site boundary.
Screening measures may include, but are not limited to, shielding attached to the
luminaire, building, or site structures.

Solar. In addition to complying with the Los Angeles Municipal Green Building Code,
Section 99.04.211 and 99.05.211, as determined to be applicable and to the satisfaction
of the Department of Building and Safety, the project shall provide 3,000 square feet of
solar panels. The solar panels shall be installed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy.

Windows. All exterior windows having a line of sight of Wilshire Boulevard (Avenue |) or
6" Street (Avenue I1) shall be constructed with double-pane glass and use exterior wall
construction which provides a Sound Transmission Coefficient (STC) value of 50, as
determined in accordance with ASTM E90 and ASTM E413, or any amendment thereto.

The applicant, as an alternative, may retain an acoustical engineer to submit evidence,
along with the application for a building permit, any alternative means of sound insulation
sufficient to mitigate interior noise levels below a CNEL of 45 dBA in any habitable room.

MERYV. An air filtration system shall be installed and maintained with filters meeting or
exceeding ASHRAE Standard 52.2 Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of 11, to
the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety.

During operation, the Applicant or its successor shall verify that all air filters are properly
maintained through inspection, self-certification, survey, or other equally effective
measure. In addition, the Applicant or its successor shall be responsible for the
replacement of all air filters at intervals to be established by the heating, ventilation and
air conditioning (HVAC) system manufacturer. The Applicant or its successor shall retain,
and make available to the City upon request, maintenance records related to the
inspection and replacement of all air filters for at least 5 years after the recorded inspection
date. The Applicant or its successor shall also ensure that long term funding for air filter
maintenance and replacement is available.
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11. Department of Transportation. The project shall comply with the following project
requirements as described in a memorandum from the Department of Transportation,
dated January 3, 2016, or shall comply with revised requirements as determined by the
Department of Transportation. The Applicant shall provide documentation of the revised
requirements to the Department of City Planning for the file.

a.

b.

A construction work site traffic control plan be submitted to DOT for review and
approval prior to the start of any construction work The plan should show the location
of any roadway or sidewalk closure, traffic detours, haul routes, hours of operation,
protective devices, warning signs and access to abutting properties. DOT also
recommends that all construction related traffic be restricted to off-peak hours.

A parking area and driveway plan should be submitted to the Citywide Planning
Coordination Section of DOT for approval prior to submittal of building permit
plans for plan check by the Department of Building and Safety. Transportation
approvals are conducted at Citywide Planning Coordination Section (201 N. Figueroa
Street, 4™ Floor, Station 3, at 213-482-7024.

B. Environmental Conditions:

12. Air Quality.

a.

All off-road construction equipment greater than 50 hp shall meet U.S. EPA Tier 4
emission standards to reduce NOx, PM10, and PM2.5 emissions at the Project site. In
addition, all construction equipment shall be outfitted with Best Available Control
Technology devices certified by CARB. Any emissions control device used by the
contractor shall achieve emissions reductions that are no less than what could be
achieved by a Level 3 diesel emissions control strategy for a similarly sized engine as
defined by CARB regulations.

Require the use of 2010 and newer diesel haul trucks (e.g., material delivery trucks
and soil import/export) and if the Lead Agency determines that 2010 model year or
newer diesel trucks cannot be obtained, the Lead Agency shall require trucks that
meet U.S. EPA 2007 model year NOx emissions requirements.

At the time of mobilization of each applicable unit of equipment, a copy of each unit's
certified tier specification, BACT documentation, and CARB or SCAQMD operating
permit shall be provided to the Department of Building and Safety.

Encourage construction contractors to apply for SCAQMD “SOON” funds. Incentives
could be provided for those construction contractors who apply for SCAQMD “SOON”
funds. The “SOON" program provides funds to accelerate clean up of off-road diesel
vehicles, such as heavy duty construction equipment. More information on this
program can be found at: http://www.agmd.gov/home/programs/business/business-
detail?title=off-road- dieselengines&parent=vehicle-engine-upgrades.

Construction activities shall comply with SCAQMD Rule 403, including the following
measures:

i.  Apply water to disturbed areas of the site three times a day.
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ii. Require the use of a gravel apron or other equivalent methods to reduce mud
and dirt trackout onto truck exit routes.

iii.  Appoint a construction relations officer to act as a community liaison concerning
on-site construction activity including resolution of issues related to PM
generation.

iv.  Limit soil disturbance to the amounts analyzed in the Final MND. o All materials
transported off-site shall be securely covered.

v.  Apply non-toxic soil stabilizers according to manufacturers’ specifications to all
inactive construction areas (previously graded areas inactive for ten days or
more).

vi.  Traffic speeds on all unpaved roads to be reduced to 15 mph or less.

All diesel-fueled commercial heavy- and medium-duty vehicles shall comply with
CARB'’s regulations limiting idling (Title 13 Section 2485). This includes no idling of
primary diesel engines for more than five minutes and not using diesel-fueled auxiliary
power systems to power cab functions (e.g., heating, air conditions) for more than five
minutes when within 100 feet of restricted areas.

13. Biological Resources (Non-Protected Street Trees).

a. Priorto the issuance of any permit, a plot plan shall be prepared indicating the location,

b.

size, type, and general condition of all existing trees on the site and within the adjacent
public right(s)-of-way.

All significant (8-inch or greater trunk diameter, or cumulative trunk diameter if multi-
trunked, as measured 54 inches above the ground) non-protected trees on the site
proposed for removal shall be replaced at a 1:1 ratio with a minimum 24-inch box tree.
Net, new trees, located within the parkway of the adjacent public right(s)-of-way, may
be counted toward replacement tree requirements.

Removal or planting of any tree in the public right-of-way requires approval of Board
of Public Works. Contact Urban Forestry Division at 213-847-3077. All trees in the
public right-of-way shall be provided per the current standards of the Urban Forestry
Division, Bureau of Street Services, Department of Public Works.

14. Noise.

a.

Temporary sound barriers capable of blocking line-of-sight to adjacent land-uses shall
be installed as specified:

i. A temporary noise barrier no less than 8 feet in height shall be erected to block
line-ofsight noise travel from the Project site to Ardmore Riviera and neighboring
apartments. This barrier should extend along the eastern edge of the Project site
to prevent construction noise from diffracting around its ends.

ii. A temporary noise barrier no less than 10 feet in height shall be erected to block
line-ofsight noise travel from the Project site to Lily School. This barrier should be
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C.

15.

constructed in such a way so as to have a surface weight of four pounds per square
foot or greater. The Project-facing side should be lined with exterior grade
acoustical blankets to provide additional sound absorption. This barrier should also
extend along the western edge of the Project site to prevent construction noise
from diffracting around its ends.

ii. At all other Project boundaries, temporary noise barriers no less than 8 feet in
height shall be erected to prevent Project construction operations from exceeding
LAMC'’s 75 dBA limit for construction noise within 500 feet of residential zones.

b. All powered construction equipment shall be equipped with exhaust mufflers or other
suitable noise reduction devices capable of achieving a sound attenuation of at least
3 dBA at 50 feet of distance.

c. All construction areas for staging and warming-up equipment shall be located as far
as possible from adjacent noise-sensitive land uses.

d. Portable noise sheds for smaller, noisy equipment, such as air compressors,
dewatering pumps, and generators shall be provided where feasible.

Construction Generators. The project contractor shall use power construction
equipment with state-of-the-art noise shielding and muffling devices. On-site power
generators shall either be plug-in electric or solar powered.

Administrative Conditions

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Approvals, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or
verification of consultations, reviews or approval, plans, etc, as may be required by the
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning for placement in
the subject file.

Code Compliance. All area, height and use regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except wherein these conditions explicitly allow
otherwise.

Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the
County Recorder’s Office. The agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding on
any subsequent property owners, heirs or assign. The agreement must be submitted to
the Department of City Planning for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a
copy bearing the Recorder’'s number and date shall be provided to the Department of City
Planning for attachment to the file.

Definition. Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these conditions shall
mean those agencies, public offices, legislation or their successors, designees or
amendment to any legislation.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall
be to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and any designated agency, or
the agency’s successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations, or any
amendments thereto.
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21.

22.

23.

24,

Building Plans. A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any
subsequent appeal of this grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification
shall be printed on the building plans submitted to the Development Services Center and
the Department of Building and Safety for purposes of having a building permit issued.

Corrective Conditions. The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due
regard for the character of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the City
Planning Commission, or the Director pursuant to Section 12.27.1 of the Municipal Code,
to impose additional corrective conditions, if, in the Commission’s or Director’s opinion,
such conditions are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood
or occupants of adjacent property.

Expedited Processing Section. Prior to the clearance of any conditions, the applicant
shall show proof that all fees have been paid to the Department of City Planning, Expedited
Processing Section.

INDEMNIFICATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION COSTS.
Applicant shall do all of the following:

a. Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the City
relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of
this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside,
void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental
review of the entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions, or to claim
personal property damage, including from inverse condemnation or any other
constitutional claim.

b. Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or
arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement,
including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any
judgments or awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees),
damages, and/or settlement costs.

c. Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ notice
of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial
deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole discretion,
based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be
less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve
the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in
paragraph (ii).

d. Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be
required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City
to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the
requirement in paragraph (ii).

e. If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an indemnity
and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the
requirements of this condition.
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The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all
decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent
right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions include actions,
as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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FINDINGS

General Plan/Charter Findings

1.

General Plan Land Use Designation.

The project site is located within the Wilshire Community Plan, which was adopted by the
City Council on September 19, 2001. The project site is a rectangular shaped site, consisting
of approximately 1.99 acres of lot area, and is bounded by Wilshire Boulevard to the south,
Ardmore Avenue to the east, and 6" Street to the north. The Community Plan designates
the site with a land use designation of Regional Center Commercial, which lists the following
corresponding zones: CR, C1.5, C2, C4, P, PB, RAS3, RAS4, R3, R4, and R5. The project
site is zoned C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2. As recommended, the zone change to (T)(Q)C4-2
would establish a unified zone over the entire site and would be consistent with the existing
land use designation of the site.

General Plan Text. The Wilshire Community Plan text includes the following relevant
provision:

Objective 1-2: Reduce vehicular trips and congestion by developing new housing in
close proximity to regional and commercial centers, subway stations and existing bus
route stops.

Policy 1-2.1: Encourage higher density residential uses near major public
transportation centers.

Objective 2-1: Preserve and strengthen viable commercial development and provide
additional opportunities for new commercial development and services within existing
commercial areas.

Policy 2-1.1: New commercial uses should be located in existing established
commercial areas or shopping centers.

Policy 2-1.2: Protect existing and planned commercially zoned areas especially in
Regional Commercial Centers, from encroachment by standalone residential
development by adhering to the community plan designations.

As designated within the Community Plan text, the project site is located within the Wilshire
Center Regional Commercial Center and is designated with the Regional Center
Commercial land use designation. The project site is located approximately 300 feet to the
northwest of the Wilshire/Normandie Metro Station. The station serves the Metro Purple
Line which provides connections to regional transit services, as well as employment centers
within the City of Los Angeles. The recommended zone change to (T)(Q)C4-2 would permit
the development of the proposed project, which would consist of a maximum of 428 dwelling
units and 31,689 square feet of commercial space. As a proposed mixed-use development
within a designated regional center, the project will utilize Los Angeles Municipal Code
(LAMC) Section 12.22-A,18 to develop the site with the density permitted in the R5 Zone.
The higher density development is consistent with Objective 1-2 and Policy 1-2.1 by placing
housing within close proximity to major public transportation centers.

The project proposes to construct the 428 dwelling units within a 32-story building on the
southern portion of the site along Wilshire Boulevard and a 14-story building on the northern
portion of the site along 6" Street. Ground floor commercial space will be located at the base
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of each building and will wrap around along Ardmore Avenue. The commercial space, as
well as a parking structure will bridge the two buildings and the existing commercial
development along Wilshire Boulevard and 6" Street. As the site is presently
underdeveloped with a three-story and two-story commercial building located at the two
corners of the site and a surface parking lot along Ardmore Avenue, the project would be
consistent with Objective 2-1, Policy 2-1.1 and 2-1.2 by developing additional commercial
space within an established commercial center.

3. Framework Element. The Framework Element for the General Plan (Framework Element)
was adopted by the City of Los Angeles in December 1996 and re-adopted in August 2001.
The Framework Element provides guidance regarding policy issues for the entire City of Los
Angeles, including the project site. The Framework Element also sets forth a Citywide
comprehensive long-range growth strategy and defines Citywide polices regarding such
issues as land use, housing, urban form, neighborhood design, open space, economic
development, transportation, infrastructure, and public services. The Framework Element
includes the following provisions, objectives and policies relevant to the instant request:

Goal 3F: Mixed-use centers that provide jobs, entertainment, culture, and serve the region.

Objective 3.10: Reinforce existing and encourage the development of new regional
centers that accommodate a broad range of uses that serve, provide job opportunities,
and are accessible to the region, are compatible with adjacent land uses, and are
developed to enhance urban lifestyles.

Goal 4A: An equitable distribution of housing opportunities by type and cost accessible to
all residents of the City.

Objective 4.2: Encourage the location of new multi-family housing development to occur
in proximity to transit stations, along some transit corridors, and within some high activity
areas with adequate transitions and buffers between higher-density developments and
surrounding lower-density residential neighborhoods.

The project site is presently zoned C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2, which limits the ability to
develop the project site to a use that is consistent with the aforementioned goals and
objectives. The P Zone is an archaic planning tool, which limits the ability to develop the site
with a use other than a surface parking lot. The recommended zone change to (T)(Q)C4-2
would allow the portion of the site which is zoned P-2 to be developed in a manner that is
consistent with the Regional Center Commercial land use designation. The recommended
zone change for those portions of the site which are zoned C4-2, R5-2, and C2-2 would
allow for consistency regarding the permitted uses, density, height, setbacks, floor area, as
well as access.

The project proposes to develop the site with 428 dwelling units, consisting of 7 studios, 125
one-bedroom units, 260 two-bedroom units, 36 three-bedroom units, and 31,689 square
feet of commercial space. As a proposed mixed-use development in the C4 Zone, the
project would be able to develop the site to R5 densities (LAMC Section 12.22-A,18) and to
provide neighborhood serving commercial uses along the ground floor for existing and future
residents. Additionally, as the site is located approximately 300 feet to the northwest of the
Wilshire/Normandie Metro Station, the project would place new housing within close
proximity to existing public transit and employment centers, while also providing additional
employment opportunities in the area. As proposed, the project would be consistent with the
goals and objectives of the Framework Element listed above.
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4. Housing Element. The Housing Element of the General Plan will be implemented by the
recommended action herein. The Housing Element is the City’s blueprint for meeting
housing and growth challenges. It identifies the City’'s housing conditions and needs,
reiterates goals, objectives, and policies that are the foundation of the City’s housing and
growth strategy, and provides the array of programs the City has committed to implement
to create sustainable, mixed-income neighborhoods across the City. The Housing Element
contains the following goals and objectives:

Goal 1: Housing Production and Preservation.

Objective 1.1: Produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in order to
meet current and projected needs.

Policy 1.1.3: Facilitate new construction and preservation of a range of different
housing types that address the particular needs of the City’s households.

Goal 2: Safe, Livable, and Sustainable Neighborhoods
Objective 2.1: Promote safety and health within neighborhoods.

The recommended zone change to (T)(Q)C4-2, would establish a uniform zone over the
entire project site, which is currently zoned C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2. The uniform zone
would permit the construction of a mixed-use development along two established
commercial corridors, Wilshire Boulevard and 6" Street, within the Wilshire Center Regional
Center Commercial. The project proposes to provide ground floor commercial space along
Wilshire Boulevard, Ardmore Avenue, and 6™ Street. This will provide a connection between
the two buildings along Wilshire Boulevard and 6™ Street, as well as providing commercial
connectivity between the two commercially developed streets. The project proposes to
development 428 dwelling units within two buildings, with one located along Wilshire
Boulevard and the other on 6" Street. The dwelling units will consist of a variety of unit types,
allowing for a mix of housing types and ownership opportunities. Additionally, as the project
proposes to develop residential units along Wilshire Boulevard, which is a designated
Avenue |, and 6" Street, a designated Avenue I, the project has been conditioned to provide
air filtration systems and construction of sound proof walls and windows to reduce noise
from the street. As proposed, the project is consistent with the following goal, objective, and
policy of the Housing Element.

5.  The Mobility Element. The Mobility Element (Mobility Plan 2035) of the General Plan is not
likely to be affected by the recommended action herein. The project proposes to merge and
resubdivide the six parcels into a single ground lot and seven airspace lots. In conjunction
with the proposed zone change and subdivision, the project would be required to comply
with dedication and improvement requirements along Wilshire Boulevard, Ardmore Avenue,
and 6™ Street, which are consistent with the Mobility Element. The Mobility Element contains
the following policy:

Policy 5.4: Continue to encourage the adoption of low and zero emission fuel sources,
new mobility technologies, and supporting infrastructure.

As conditioned, a minimum of 20% of the Code-required parking spaces shall be capable of
supporting future electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE) and of those 20% EV Ready
parking spaces, 5% of the total code required parking spaces shall be further provided with
EV chargers to immediately accommodate electric vehicles within the parking areas.
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Additionally, the project would be required to comply with the requirements of the Bureau of
Engineering, Department of Transportation, and the Bureau of Street Lighting.

6. The Sewerage Facilities Element of the General Plan will not be affected by the
recommended action. While the sewer system might be able to accommodate the total flows
for the proposed project, further detailed gauging and evaluation may be needed as part of
the permit process to identify a specific sewer connection point. If the public sewer has
insufficient capacity then the developer will be required to build sewer lines to a point in the
sewer system with sufficient capacity. A final approval for sewer capacity and connection
permit will be made at that time. Ultimately, this sewage flow will be conveyed to the
Hyperion Treatment Plant, which has sufficient capacity for the project.

Entitlement Findings

7. Vesting Zone Change Findings.
a. Pursuant to Section 12.32-C and Q of the Municipal Code, and based on these
findings, the recommended action is deemed consistent with public necessity,
convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice.

Public Necessity, Convenience, and General Welfare

The recommend zone change to (T)(Q)C4-2 Zone would create a unified zone over the
entire project site, which is presently zoned C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2. As the site has
multiple zones and is subject to different zoning regulations, the site has remained
underdeveloped and underutilized. Approval of a unified zone over the entire project site
would encourage development of the site consistent with the Regional Center
Commercial land use designation, as designated by the Wilshire Community Plan.

The project site’s central location to regional transit services would provide access to
new housing and employment opportunities, as well as to commercial services and
amenities. The project site is located within a designated transit-priority area as the site
is located within 300 feet of the Wilshire/Normandie Metro Station. The project would
develop the site with 428 dwelling units within walking distance of regional transit
services and access to employment centers. Additionally, it would develop the site with
31,689 square feet of commercial area, providing additional employment opportunities
within an established commercial corridor and providing services and amenities to
existing and future residents. In order to ensure that the commercial area will be
developed to serve the needs of the community and will not cause additional traffic
impacts, the zone change has been conditioned to require that the combination of
commercial uses comply with the traffic analysis which was prepared for the project.
This would permit uses other than retail, such as restaurants, to be located within the
development. The proposed project would encourage use of the site and the
surrounding areas during the day and nighttime and would enhance the urban
environment by redeveloping the project site which has not been redeveloped since the
construction of the two existing buildings in the 1950s.

Good Zoning Practice

The project site is located within the Wilshire Community Plan, which designates the
project site with a land use designation of Regional Center Commercial. The Regional
Center Commercial land use designation lists the following corresponding zones: CR,
Cl.5, C2, C4, P, PB, RAS3, RAS4, R3, R4, and R5. The site is presently zoned C4-2,
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P-2, R5-2, and C2-2, which are all consistent with the land use designation. However,
the present zoning of the site limits the ability to develop the site as one project site. The
C4, C2, and R5 Zones would permit similar uses and densities, but would require that
the project be subject to different development standards. The P Zone would limit the
ability to develop 28,519.3 square feet of the site with any other use other than a surface
parking lot. The P Zone is an archaic planning tool which is no longer utilized by
community plans when designating parcels with new zones. The recommended zone
change to (T)(Q)C4-2 would establish a unified zone over the entirety of the site, that is
consistent with the land use designation. As recommended, the zone change would
allow for the development of a project that is consistent with the General Plan as
discussed in Findings No. 2, 3, 4, and 5.

b. Pursuant to Section 12.32-G and Q of the Municipal Code “T” and “Q”
Classification Findings. The current action, as recommended, has been made
contingent upon compliance with new “T” and “Q” conditions of approval imposed herein
for the proposed project. The “T” Conditions are necessary to ensure the identified
dedications, improvements, and actions are undertaken to meet the public's needs,
convenience, and general welfare served by the actions required. These actions and
improvements will provide the necessary infrastructure to serve the proposed
community at this site. The “Q” conditions that limit the scale and scope of future
development on the site are also necessary to protect the best interests of and to assure
a development more compatible with surrounding properties and the overall pattern of
development in the community, to secure an appropriate development in harmony with
the General Plan, and to prevent or mitigate the potential adverse environmental effects
of the subject recommended action.

8.  Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment Findings.
a. While site characteristics or existing improvements make strict adherence to the
zoning regulations impractical or infeasible, the project nonetheless conforms
with the intent of those regulations.

The project site is a rectangular shaped site, consisting of approximately 1.99 acres of
lot area and is bounded by Wilshire Boulevard to the south, Ardmore Avenue to the east,
and 6" Street to the north. The site is located within a designated regional center, with
a land use designation of Regional Center Commercial. In conjunction with the
development of the proposed mixed-use project, the applicant has requested a zone
change from C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2 to C4-2 for the entirety of the site. As a mixed-
use project located within the C4 Zone and within a designated regional center, the
project would not be subject to all of the yard requirements of the C4 Zone pursuant to
LAMC Section 12.22-A,18(c)(3). The section would permit those portions of the building
located along Wilshire Boulevard, Ardmore Avenue, and 6" Street to observe a zero-
foot setback. There is a five-foot building line located along Wilshire Boulevard, which
the project would observe. As the western property line does not abut a street, private
street or alley, the building would be required to comply with the yard requirements of
LAMC Section 12.16-C,2. As such, the building would be required to provide the
maximum side yard, which is sixteen feet. The requested adjustment would permit the
parking structure to observe a zero-foot setback in lieu of the required sixteen feet.

The parking structure would be required to observe a 16-foot side yard setback because
of the residential parking spaces. The same structure would be able to observe a zero-
foot setback by-right if the parking spaces were designated for commercial uses.
Requiring the setback would require additional stories to accommodate the number of
parking spaces required for the proposed 428 dwelling units or to reduce the number of
dwellings to accommodate the number of parking spaces. While the project has
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requested a zero-foot setback for the parking structure, the project will provide the
sixteen-foot setback required for the two buildings located on Wilshire Boulevard and 6"
Street. As such, the proposed project would meet the intent of the Zoning Code which
is to provide proper access to light and air for residential dwelling units.

b. Inlight of the project as a whole including any mitigation measures imposed, the
project‘s location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be
compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent
properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare and
safety.

The project site is bounded by Wilshire Boulevard to the south, Ardmore Avenue to the
east, and 6™ Street to the north. Properties located on the southern side of Wilshire
Boulevard are zoned C4-2 and are developed with high-rise commercial developments.
The project proposes to develop the portion of the site along Wilshire Boulevard with a
32-story mixed-use building. The building would observe the required setbacks of the
zone, including the five-foot building line located along Wilshire Boulevard. The
properties located along the southern side of 6" Street are zoned C2-2 and properties
located on the northern side of 6" Street are zoned C2-1. The project proposes to
develop the northern portion of the site, along 6" Street, with a 14-story mixed-use
building. The proposed building would meet yard requirements of the Zoning Code after
an eight-foot dedication. The proposed building would be consistent with the future
development of properties located on the southern side of 6" Street. The height of the
building would be compatible with existing and future development of the northern side
of 6™ Street by providing a transition from the high rise buildings located along Wilshire
Boulevard.

Properties located to the east and west have a mix of zones and are developed with
two- to four-story buildings. The zero-foot setback for the parking structure would allow
the structure to be six-stories which would be compatible with the existing development
located to the east and west of the project site. To the east of the site there are existing
multi-family dwelling units and to the west there is a pre and kindergarten school. The
uses are considered sensitive uses and were evaluated as part of the Mitigated Negative
Declaration (MND). The MND evaluated the potential impacts on the sensitive uses and
found that impacts would be less than significant with the implementation of mitigation
measures. The mitigation measures have been incorporated as conditions of approval.
As conditioned herein, the project would not adversely affect or further degrade the
surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, or safety.

c. The projectis in substantial conformance with the purpose, intent and provisions
of the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any specific plan.

The project site is located within the Wilshire Community Plan with a land use
designation of Regional Center Commercial, which lists the following corresponding
zones: CR, C1.5, C2, C4, P, PB, RAS3, RAS4, R3, R4, and R5. The project site is
presently zoned C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2 and has requested a zone change to C4-2
over the entire site to create one unified zone. The recommended zone change to
(M)(Q)C4-2 would be consistent with the land use designation. The project would
redevelop the existing site with a maximum of 428 dwelling units and 31,689 square feet
of commercial space. The development would be consistent with the objectives and
policies of the Community Plan, as discussed in Finding No. 2.

The project proposes to develop the site with two mixed-use buildings located along
Wilshire Boulevard and 6" Street. Both buildings would observe the required setbacks
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of the zone, which includes the sixteen-foot setback from the western portion of the site.
The requested zero-foot setback would be for the proposed parking structure, which
includes residential and commercial parking spaces. Although the parking structure
contains spaces designated for residential uses, the proposed building envelope is
consistent with the provisions of the C4 Zone. As the C4 Zone would permit buildings to
observe zero-foot setbacks if it was used entirely for commercial purposes, the
requested zero-foot setback for a residential and commercial parking structure is in
substantial conformance with the intent of the provisions of the C4 Zone.

9. Site Plan Review Findings. In order for the site plan review to be granted, all three of the
legally mandated findings delineated in Section 16.05-F of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
must be made in the affirmative:

a. The project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and
provisions of the General Plan, applicable community plan, and any applicable
specific plan.

The project site is located within the Wilshire Community Plan with a land use
designation of Regional Center Commercial. The site is not located within a specific
plan. The recommended zone change to (T)(Q)C4-2 would create a unified zone over
the entire project site which is presently zoned C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2. The project
site is underdeveloped with a three-story building located along Wilshire Boulevard,
surface parking lot along Ardmore Avenue, and a two-story building located along 6%
Street. The project would develop the site with 428 dwelling units and 31,689 square
feet of commercial space, which would be located along all three street frontages. As
discussed in Finding No. 2, the project would be in compliance with the goals, objectives,
and policies of the Community Plan by improving the underutilized site and placing high
density developments within close proximity to public transit and employment centers.
Additionally, the site would reinforce the continued growth of the Wilshire Center
Regional Commercial Center. The zone change to the C4 Zone would allow for
neighborhood serving commercial uses to be developed and serve the existing and
future residents of the area. The project would be required to provide dedication and
improvements to the public rights-of-way, consistent with the Mobility Element of the
General Plan. As such, the project is in substantial conformance with the General Plan
and Community Plan.

b. The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including
height, bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting,
landscaping, trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements, that is or
will be compatible with existing and future development on adjacent properties
and neighboring properties.

The project would merge and unify six parcels into one master ground lot for the
construction of a 513,732 square foot mixed-use development. The development would
consist of a 32-story building along Wilshire Boulevard and a 14-story building along 6"
Street. The two buildings would be connected by a six-story parking structure which will
feature ground floor commercial uses. The project has been conditioned to provide
street lighting within the public rights-of-way as required by the Bureau of Street Light
and that lighting be provided on-site in a manner that would not impact the surrounding
neighborhood. Landscaping will be provided for the required open space and would
include planting of street trees within the public rights-of-way. Common areas have been
incorporated on the ground floor of each building for trash and recycling as required by
the Zoning Code. As such, the project would be compatible with existing and future
development on adjacent and neighboring properties.
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c. Any residential project provides recreational and service amenities to improve
habitability for its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

The project proposes to develop the site with a maximum of 428 dwelling units and will
provide the required 50,250 square feet of open space. Approximately 31,050 square
feet will be provided as common open space and 19,200 square feet provided as private
open space, in the form of private balconies. The common open will include rooftop
amenities on both buildings, which would include swimming pools, spas, and lounging
areas which would feature art installations. Approximately 7,763 square feet of the
common open space will be landscaped, as required by the Zoning Code. Additional
common areas will include recreational facilities and common rooms. As such, the
project would provide recreational and service amenities that would improve the
habitability for its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

Environmental Findings

10.

11.

Environmental Finding. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND), along with mitigation
measures and a Mitigation Monitoring Program (ENV-2016-343-MND), was prepared for the
proposed project in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
Comments were received during the public comment period of the MND in regards to
impacts related to information regarding the construction phase of the project, impacts on
air quality, utilities and wastewater facilities, the project site’s proximity to a methane zone.
The Advisory Agency considered comments submitted during the comment period, at and
after the public hearing regarding the MND. Pursuant to Section 15074.1 of the CEQA
Guidelines, the Advisory Agency modified mitigation measures to ensure feasibility of the
measures and incorporated the modified measures as part of the conditions of approval.
The MND, modified mitigation measures, and Mitigation Monitoring program were adopted
by the City’'s Advisory Agency on December 9, 2016 in connection with the City’s action in
Case No. VTT-73981. An appeal of the Advisory Agency’s actions is concurrently being
presented with this case to the City Planning Commission as the Appeal decision-maker in
Case Nos. VTT-73981 and ENV-2016-343-MND. On the basis of the whole of the record
before the lead agency including any comments received, and the action of the City Planning
Commission on the appeals, the lead agency finds in its independent judgment and analysis
that this project was environmentally assessed in Case No. ENV-2016-343-MND. The
records upon which this decision is based are with the Environmental Review Section of the
Planning Department in Room 750, 200 North Spring Street.

Flood Insurance. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of
the Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No.
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located in Zone
C, areas of minimal flooding.
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PUBLIC HEARING AND COMMUNICATIONS

A joint public hearing on this matter with the Deputy Advisory Agency and Hearing Officer was
held at City Hall on Wednesday, October 26, 2016 for Case Nos. VTT-73981 and CPC-2016-341-
VZC-ZAA-SPR.

The public hearing was attended by the applicant, applicant’s representative, project architect,
members of the public, and representative of Council Office 10.

Mr. Jim Ries, the applicant’s representative, presented the proposed project and discussed the
project sites located within a high density area, a designated regional center, and it's proximity to
transit and employment nodes.

At the public hearing, members from the public spoke in which members of the public, which
consisted mostly of residents of the apartment building located at 620 South Ardmore Avenue.
Residents cited the following concerns:

e Loss of the surface parking lot which residents have used as parking, will affect their
livability with the loss of parking

Parking should be set aside for those residents in the area

Loss of street parking due to staff from an existing hotel parking on the street

Ardmore Avenue is too narrow for this type of development

The project is over development for the area

Not sure who the bicycle parking will serve, even with transit still necessary to use cars
Noise during construction

Safety as children play in the streets

Concern regarding pollutants during construction, including lead and asbestos
Concern regarding effects on the school to the west (Lily School).

A representative from CreedLA spoke in regards to concerns about the MND and a letter they
submitted dated October 19, 2016. The representative requested additional time to submit
supplemental studies in regards to the MND.

The representative of the Council Office stated that there is an understanding regarding the
concern over parking; however, the parking is not covenanted and not legally required to be
provided. The project is not displacing housing and requested zone change would clean up the
zoning of the site.

A letter of support, dated October 24, 2016, was received from Abundant Housing LA stating that
the project would provide much needed housing and that the location of the project site is great
for housing due to close proximity to the metro and employment centers.

The Deputy Advisory Agency held the case under advisement pending submittal of the Applicant’s
response to comments regarding the Mitigated Negative Declaration.
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